Mobile operators are increasingly focusing on core operations and operational efficiency, which has
driven mobile operators to proactively try to enhance their productivity. Mobile operators are increas-
ingly engaging their service providers and suppliers to accomplish this goal. These developments have
enabled software service providers to broaden their offering and shift to a service-based offering,
which can imply more stable revenue streams for service providers.

B.5 Description of the
Group and the issuer’s
position within the
Group

The Group comprises the parent company CLX Communications AB (publ) and 11 directly and indi-
rectly owned subsidiaries.

6 INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN CLX COMMUNICATIONS AB (PUBL)

Summary

B.6 Major shareholders The table below sets forth the Company’s ownership structure and holdings by the Company’s share-
holders at the date of this Offering Circular and directly after completion of the Offering (both with full
exercise of the Over-allotment Option and without).

Shares held prior to the
Offering

Shares held after the
Offering (assuming the

Over-allotment Option is
not exercised)

Shares held after the
Offering (assuming the

Over-allotment Option is
exercised in full)

Shareholders Number % Number % Number %

Cantaloupe AB1) 16,286,730 2) 50.22 % 9,181,7472) 28.31 % 8,115,9992) 25.02 %
Seitse Intressenter AB3) 11,132,850 4) 34.33 % 6,164,230 19.01 % 5,418,937 16.71 %
Kjell Arvidsson AB5) 4,130,850 6) 12.74 % 3,801,242 11.72 % 3,751,800 11.57 %
Other shareholders7) 882,000 2.72 % 739,500 2.28 % 739,500 2.28 %
New shareholders 0 0 % 12,545,711 38.68 % 14,406,194 44.42 %
Total 32,432,430 100.0 % 32,432,430 100.00 % 32,432,430 100.00 %

1) Cantaloupe AB is owned by the six founders of CLX: (i) Johan Hedberg, who is currently the CEO of CLX; (ii) Robert Gerstmann, who
is currently a senior executive of CLX; (iii) Björn Zethraeus, who is currently responsible for Business Development in CLX and is a
former board member of CLX; (iv) Kristian Männik, who is currently the CMO of CLX and is a former board member of CLX; (v)
Henrik Sandell, who is currently the Head of Operations of CLX and is a former board member of CLX; and (vi) Kjell Arvidsson, who is
a Principal Selling Shareholder (via Kjell Arvidsson AB) in CLX, board member and senior executive of CLX.

[…]

Change of

number of shares
Change in

the share capital
Total number

of shares
Total

share capital
The share's
quota value

2012-02-01 Formation – – 1,000,000 50,000 0.050
2015-06-26 Issue of preference shares 81,081 4,054.05 1,081,081 54,054.05 0.050
2015-08-31 Bonus issue – 3,189,188.95 1,081,081 3,243,243 0.30
2015-08-31 Split 30:1 31,351,349 – 32,432,430 3,243,243 0.10
2015-10-081) Conversion of preference

shares to common shares – – 32,432,430 3,243,243 0.10

1) The conversion is expected to be registered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office and Euroclear on or around 8 October 2015.

Ownership structure prior to and directly following the Offering
The table below sets forth the Company’s ownership structure and holdings by the Company’s shareholders at the date of this Offering Circu-
lar and directly after completion of the Offering (both with full exercise of the Over-allotment Option and without).

Shares held prior to the Offering

Shares held after the Offering
(assuming the Over-allotment

Option is not exercised)

Shares held after the Offering
(assuming the Over-allotment

Option is exercised in full)

Shareholders Number % Number % Number %

Cantaloupe AB1) 16,286,730 2) 50.22 % 9,181,7472) 28.31 % 8,115,9992) 25.02 %
Seitse Intresssenter AB3) 11,132,850 4) 34.33 % 6,164,230 19.01 % 5,418,937 16.71 %
Kjell Arvidsson AB5) 4,130,850 6) 12.74 % 3,801,242 11.72 % 3,751,800 11.57 %
Other shareholders7) 882,000 2.72 % 739,500 2.28 % 739,500 2.28 %
New shareholders 0 0 % 12,545,711 38.68 % 14,406,194 44.42 %
Total 32,432,430 100.0 % 32,432,430 100.00 % 32,432,430 100.00 %

1) Cantaloupe AB is owned by the six founders of CLX: (i) Johan Hedberg, who is currently the CEO of CLX; (ii) Robert Gerstmann, who is currently a senior executive of CLX; (iii) Björn
Zethraeus, who is currently responsible for Business Development in CLX and is a former board member of CLX; (iv) Kristian Männik, who is currently the CMO of CLX and is a
former board member of CLX; (v) Henrik Sandell, who is currently the Head of operations of CLX and is a former board member of CLX; and (vi) Kjell Arvidsson, who is a Principal
Selling Shareholder (via Kjell Arvidsson AB) in CLX, board member and senior executive of CLX. See heading “Beneficial shareholdings”.